## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION**, 1947

# ENROLLED

# SENATE BILL No. 37

(By Mr. Vicken, Mr. President )

PASSED Fibruary 28 1947

In Effect 90 days from Passage

contraction 1

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 37

(By Mr. VICKERS, Mr. PRESIDENT) (By request)

[Passed February 28, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, by adding a new section, designated as section one-b, relative to sentencing female felons to the West Virginia state prison for women.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eleven, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one be amended by the addition thereto of a new section, designated as section one-b, to read as follows:

Section 1-b. Female Felons, Sentence Upon Conviction.
2 —Upon conviction of a female for a felony and subsequent
3 sentence of confinement, the trial court shall sentence her
4 to be confined at the West Virginia state prison for women
5 at Pence Springs.

Enr. S. B. No. 37]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee The. Chairman House Committee Originated in the Vau Takes effect \_\_\_passage. Clerk of the Senate +1 Clerk of the House of Delegates Rresident of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates \_\_\_\_\_this the\_\_\_ The within Ce march day of. , 1947. Governor. of the second se Filed in the Office of the Secretary of Serec of West Virginia

S. GRETARY OF STATE

2